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Slowdown continues to take a toll 
 

High frequency indicators for logistics remained dull in Aug’19. Cargo volume 

growth at major ports softened to 1.2% YoY as a weak EXIM trajectory  

(–10.6% YoY) took a toll. Container traffic at major ports, however, posted 

healthy 10.4% YoY growth (TEU terms). Container rail volumes declined 3% 

YoY (EXIM/domestic down 0.5%/14%), indicating possible market share loss 

to road. We are cautious on the near-term prospects of logistics companies in 

light of the deteriorating demand climate. 
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KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 

Ticker Price Target Rating 

AGLL IN 101 125 BUY 

CCRI IN 521 530 ADD 

FSCS IN 549 715 BUY 

MAHLOG IN 343 515 BUY 

TCIEXP IN 627 785 BUY 

TRPC IN 267 365 BUY 
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Container rail volumes contract after three years: Container rail volumes slipped 

3% YoY in Aug’19, contracting for the first time in 34 months as both EXIM/ 

domestic volumes fell 0.5%/14% YoY. While a high base effect of Aug’18 (+15% 

YoY) and the global trade slowdown hampered growth, railways appears to have 

also lost market share to road in container trade, as indicated by substantially 

higher container traffic growth at major ports (+7.7% in tonnage terms). FY20 

remains a tepid year, with YTD/Q2 growth at just 3.3%/0.6% YoY. Lead distance 

was relatively resilient (–0.8% YoY); net tonne-km (NTKM) dipped 3.8%. 

Container traffic at major ports healthy: Container traffic at major ports grew 

10.4% YoY in Aug’19 (TEU terms). Kandla (+236% YoY), Cochin (+42%) and 

Tuticorin (+27%) were the key drivers. Growth at JNPT also rebounded to 4.3% 

YoY from 0.2% in Jul’19. Container volumes at Chennai port fell yet again, by 

5% YoY. Overall cargo at major ports inched up a paltry 1.2% YoY. 

EXIM trade plunges further, July IIP growth accelerates: Merchandise EXIM 

trade declined 11% YoY in Aug’19 (US$ terms) after a 6% decrease in Jul’19. 

Exports/imports dropped 6%/13% YoY owing to sluggish global and domestic 

demand. Non-oil, non-gold exports/imports were down 6%/8% YoY. Jul’19 IIP 

growth accelerated to 4.3% YoY (1.2% in Jun’19), led by higher manufacturing 

output (+4.2% YoY vs. +0.2% in Jun’19) and mining (+4.9% vs. 1.5% in Jun’19). 

No respite in sight: With no improvement on the horizon for either global trade 

or domestic consumption, demand for logistics services are likely to remain  

soft in the near term. From November onwards, the base could turn favourable, 

which may provide some cushion. Recent government measures to boost 

exports and domestic demand are likely to yield benefits only over the  

medium term.  
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Logistics demand barometers – Aug’19 

Major port volumes 

Cargo volume growth moderates; container traffic inches up 

 Cargo volume growth at major ports slowed to +1.2% YoY/–2.9% MoM, 

coming in at 57.6mn tonnes (mt) in Aug’19, vs. 3.5% YoY growth posted in 

Jul’19. In FY20 YTD/Q2FY20, cargo volumes grew at a tepid 1.9%/2.4% YoY. 

 Among major ports, Tuticorin (+30.9% YoY), Mumbai (+11.4%), Cochin 

(+6.5%), and Kandla (+4.0%) grew the fastest. New Mangalore (+2.5%) and 

Kolkata (+0.5%) were the other major ports to register growth. Mormugao  

(–42% YoY) and Ennore (–6.5%) were the major laggards, with Paradip  

(–2.6% YoY), Vizag (–2.3%), and JNPT (–0.9%) also registering declines. 

Chennai (–2.9% YoY) continued to lose market share to other ports on the 

eastern coast.  

 All commodity volumes grew YoY, barring thermal coal (–27.6% YoY), and 

others (–10.4% incl. other liquids). These, coupled with muted POL volume 

growth (+0.5% YoY), contributed to the modest growth in overall cargo at 

major ports. Iron ore volumes shot up yet again (+112% YoY), while fertilisers 

(+33.5% YoY) and coking coal also moved up (+9.5%). Container traffic 

growth remained healthy for the second consecutive month, growing by 7.7% 

YoY to 12.7bn tonnes. 

 Container traffic grew at a healthy rate in TEU terms as well, at 10.4% YoY to 

0.9mn TEU. Most major ports posted healthy growth, led by Kandla (+236% 

YoY), Cochin (+41.5%), Tuticorin (+27%), and Vizag (4.7%). JNPT grew 4.3% 

YoY to 435k TEU. Chennai was the only noteworthy container port to have 

reported a decline in August (–5.4% YoY). 

FIG 1 – CARGO VOLUMES AT MAJOR PORTS 
(’000 tonnes) Aug-19 Aug-18 YoY (%) Jul-19 MoM (%) YTD FY20 YTD FY19 YoY (%) 

Chennai 4,283 4,413 (2.9) 4,314 (0.7) 20,715 22,302 (7.1) 

Cochin 2,774 2,604 6.5 3,040 (8.8) 14,323 13,140 9.0 

Ennore 2,464 2,634 (6.5) 2,345 5.1 13,340 14,161 (5.8) 

JNPT 5,683 5,736 (0.9) 5,804 (2.1) 29,118 28,987 0.5 

Kandla 10,540 10,135 4.0 9,870 6.8 51,530 48,895 5.4 

Kolkata 5,286 5,261 0.5 5,666 (6.7) 27,173 25,460 6.7 

Mormugao 817 1,415 (42.3) 1,135 (28.0) 6,426 8,165 (21.3) 

Mumbai 5,249 4,711 11.4 4,844 8.4 25,022 24,334 2.8 

New Mangalore 2,940 2,867 2.5 3,178 (7.5) 15,058 17,183 (12.4) 

Paradip 8,872 9,112 (2.6) 9,886 (10.3) 46,963 44,788 4.9 

Tuticorin 3,429 2,619 30.9 2,873 19.4 15,145 14,116 7.3 

Vizag 5,287 5,412 (2.3) 6,418 (17.6) 28,991 26,936 7.6 

Total major ports 57,624 56,919 1.2 59.373 (2.9) 2,93,804 2,88,467 1.9 

Source: Indian Ports Association, BOBCAPS Research 

 

Cargo volumes at major ports 

slowed to 1.2% YoY in Aug’19 

 

Container traffic growth in 

August remained healthy at 

7.7% YoY/5.8% MoM 
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FIG 2 – COMMODITY-WISE VOLUMES AT MAJOR PORTS 

(’000 tonnes) Aug-19 Aug-18 YoY (%) Jul-19 MoM (%) YTD FY20 YTD FY19 YoY (%) 

Coal - Coking 4,756 4,342 9.5 5,079 (6.4) 24,958 21,730 14.9 

Coal - Thermal 5,643 7,791 (27.6) 5,983 (5.7) 38,690 44,552 (13.2) 

Containers - Tonnage 12,675 11,769 7.7 13,179 (3.8) 63,554 60,060 5.8 

Fertilisers - Finished & raw 1,347 1,009 33.5 1,383 (2.6) 6,194 6,286 (1.5) 

Iron ore 4,056 1,916 111.7 4,460 (9.1) 21,504 16,200 32.7 

POL 20,229 20,136 0.5 20,837 (2.9) 97,580 95,507 2.2 

Others 8,918 9,956 (10.4) 8,452 5.5 41,324 44,132 (6.4) 

Total major ports 57,624 56,919 1.2 59,373 (2.9) 2,93,804 2,88,467 1.9 

Source: Indian Ports Association, BOBCAPS Research 

FIG 3 – CONTAINER TRAFFIC AT MAJOR PORTS 
(’000 teu) Aug-19 Aug-18 YoY (%) Jul-19 MoM (%) YTD FY20 YTD FY19 YoY (%) 

Chennai 123 130 (5.4) 134 (8.2) 629 683 (7.9) 

Cochin 58 41 41.5 51 13.7 261 228 14.5 

Ennore 9 - NM 13 (30.8) 61 0 NM 

JNPT 435 417 4.3 431 0.9 2,173 2,088 4.1 

Kandla 37 11 236.4 40 (7.5) 194 88 120.5 

Kolkata 76 74 2.7 77 (1.3) 361 360 0.3 

Mormugao 3 3 0.0 3 - 14 13 7.7 

Mumbai 2 3 (33.3) 2 - 12 12 - 

New Mangalore 14 13 7.7 16 (12.5) 64 58 10.3 

Paradip - 1 (100.0) 1 (100.0) 3 5 (40.0) 

Tuticorin 80 63 27.0 74 8.1 353 312 13.1 

Vizag 45 43 4.7 46 (2.2) 218 193 13.0 

Total major ports 882 799 10.4 888 (0.7) 4,343 4,040 7.5 

Source: Indian Ports Association, BOBCAPS Research 

Container rail traffic  

Volumes contract for the first time in three years 

 As per data published by the Indian Railways (IR), container rail volumes 

declined 3% YoY in Aug’19 to 5.3mt – the first decline in nearly three  

years, since Nov’16. FY20 YTD/Q2FY20 volumes grew at a meagre 3.3%/  

0.6% YoY. 

 EXIM container volumes declined marginally by 0.5% YoY, another multi-

month low (since Dec’16) and significantly below the 7.7% YoY growth in 

container traffic at major ports (in tonnage terms), indicating a possible 

market share loss for railways to roads. A high base of 14%/16% YoY in 

Aug’18/Aug’17 also had an adverse impact. 

 Domestic container volumes declined 14% YoY, on the heels of a strong Jul’19 

(+15% YoY), likely dented by the domestic consumption slowdown. 

 

 

IR container traffic declined 

for the first time in 34 

months 
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FIG 4 – CONTAINER RAIL VOLUMES DECLINED 3% YOY IN AUG’19 

Source: Indian Railways, BOBCAPS Research 

FIG 5 – EXIM VOLUMES WERE FLATTISH AT 0.5% YOY  FIG 6 – DOMESTIC VOLUMES DROPPED 13.6% YOY 

  
Source: Indian Railways, BOBCAPS Research  Source: Indian Railways, BOBCAPS Research 

Lead distance exhibited resilience 

 Amidst weak volumes, lead distances continued to exhibit resilience for the 

second consecutive month, providing some support to per-kilometre tonnage 

metrics. Overall lead distance declined marginally by 0.8% YoY, while 

increasing 0.8% sequentially. 

 EXIM lead distance was flat at 782km in Aug’19 vs. 781km in Aug’18. 

Sequentially, however, it fell to 782km vs. 814km in Jul’19. Domestic lead 

distance grew 0.8% YoY/23% MoM to 1,287km. 

 Consequent to lower volumes and a marginal decline in lead distance, overall 

NTKM decreased 3.8% YoY to 4.6bn. In FY20 YTD, NTKM grew 2.2% YoY 

to 22.3bn. 
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Total lead distance declined 

marginally by 0.8% YoY to 

868km 
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FIG 7 – LEAD DISTANCES FOR IR CONTAINER TRAFFIC  

(km) Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 

Domestic lead distance 1,277 1,240 1,287 1,264 1,264 1,241 1,267 1,277 1,204 1,275 1,166 1,050 1,287 

YoY growth (%) (3.8) (5.8) (6.6) (3.4) (6.3) (4.8) (1.4) (1.3) (0.5) 4.1 (6.6) (15.9) 0.8 

EXIM lead distance 781 792 794 788 780 792 791 796 793 779 771 814 782 

YoY growth (%) (3.6) (1.0) (2.3) (2.6) (4.9) (3.8) - (1.0) (0.9) (0.1) (2.2) 6.4 0.1 

Total lead distance 875 875 897 885 873 886 876 895 868 866 848 861 868 

YoY growth (%) (3.2) (2.8) (3.0) (3.1) (6.3) (3.7) (1.6) (1.1) (1.1) (0.1) (4.0) 0.8 (0.8) 

Source: Indian Railways, BOBCAPS Research 

FIG 8 – NTKM DECREASED 3.8% YOY TO 4.6BN  

Source: Indian Railways, BOBCAPS Research 

EXIM trade  

Hit by poor global and domestic demand 

 EXIM merchandise trade (in US dollar terms) declined for the third 

consecutive month in August, falling 11% YoY to US$ 65.7bn after a drop of 

6% in Jul’19.  

 Exports declined by 6% YoY vs. 2.2% increase in Jul’19. Core exports (non-oil, 

non-gold) decreased 5.6% YoY (+5.2% in Jul’19) led by textiles (–11.6% vs. 

+1.3% in Jul’19), engineering goods (–9.4% vs. –1.7%) and organic chemicals 

(–9.2% vs. +13.4%).  

 Imports fell 13.4% YoY vs. a 10.4% decline in July – a 36-month low and the 

third straight month of slippage. Non-oil, non-gold imports plunged 8.2% 

YoY vs. –2.2% in Jul’19, representing the tenth month of contraction.  

  

4,745 
4,404 

4,260 
3,958 

4,365 4,460 
4,135 

4,942 

4,195 
4,615 

4,349 
4,625 4,565 

(6)

(4)

(2)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

A
ug

-1
8

S
ep

-1
8

O
ct

-1
8

N
ov

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

Ja
n-

19

F
eb

-1
9

M
ar

-1
9

A
pr

-1
9

M
ay

-
19

Ju
n

-1
9

Ju
l-

19

A
ug

-1
9

(%)(mn) Total NTKM YoY growth (R)

 

Non-oil, non-gold 

exports/imports declined 

5.6%/8.2% YoY 
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FIG 9 – EXIM TRADE TREND 

(US$ bn) Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 

Total EXIM trade 73.1 69.9 71.1 69.7 68.9 67.5 62.9 76.0 67.5 75.3 65.3 66.1 65.7 

YoY growth (%) 23.0 5.0 17.7 2.9 (1.3) 1.4 (2.2) 5.3 2.9 4.1 (9.3) (5.8) (10.6) 

Total exports 27.8 28.0 27.0 26.5 27.9 26.4 26.7 32.6 26.1 30.0 25.0 26.3 26.1 

YoY growth (%) 19.2 (2.2) 17.9 0.8 0.4 3.7 2.5 11.0 0.6 3.9 (9.7) 2.2 (6.0) 

Non-oil, non-gold exports 20.7 19.8 18.9 18.6 21.1 19.9 19.9 25.6 19.5 21.4 19.2 19.7 19.6 

YoY growth (%) 16.4 (2.5) 14.5 (3.9) 1.1 8.2 5.1 13.4 (1.3) 7.4 (4.9) 5.2 (5.6) 

Total imports 45.2 41.9 44.1 43.2 41.0 41.1 36.3 43.4 41.4 45.4 40.3 39.8 39.6 

YoY growth (%) 25.4 10.5 17.6 4.3 (2.4) 0.0 (5.4) 1.4 4.5 4.3 (9.1) (10.4) (13.4) 

Non-oil, non-gold imports 29.8 28.4 28.2 26.9 27.8 27.5 24.3 28.4 26.1 28.3 26.6 28.5 27.3 

YoY growth (%) 12.8 1.2 11.8 (5.8) (1.9) (0.8) (3.7) (2.7) (2.2) (0.7) (9.0) (2.2) (8.2) 

Source: Ministry of Commerce and Industry, BOBCAPS Research 

Jul’19 IIP data  

Industrial output improves 4.3% YoY  

 Industrial output grew 4.3% in Jul’19 vs. 1.2% in Jun’19, owing to an 

improvement in manufacturing output (+4.2% YoY vs. +0.2% in Jun’19) and 

mining (+4.9% vs. 1.5% in Jun’19).    

 Within manufacturing, intermediate goods output accelerated to a high of 

13.9% (12.6% in Jun’19), led by fragrances, MS slabs and copper bars. FMCG 

production increased to 8.3% (7.1% in Jun’19), followed by primary goods 

(3.5%). Capital and consumer durable output contracted by 7.1% and 2.7% 

YoY respectively in July. 

BOBCAPS logistics universe 

FIG 10 – VALUATION SUMMARY 

Company  
Market 

cap  
(Rs mn) 

CMP  
(Rs) 

TP  
(Rs) 

Rating 
Upside 

(%) 

FY19-FY22E 

Revenue 
CAGR (%) 

EBITDA 
CAGR (%) 

Earnings 
CAGR (%) 

Avg. ROE 
(%) 

Avg. ROCE 
(%) 

Avg. debt-
EBITDA (x) 

AGLL 24,840 101 125 BUY 23.6% 12.6 15.0 9.5 12.6 12.1 1.3 

CCRI 3,17,171 521 530 ADD 1.8% 16.4 21.6 8.2 11.8 12.2 0.1 

FSCSL 22,005 549 715 BUY 30.2% 24.8 29.2 16.8 17.0 17.7 1.0 

MLL 24,479 343 515 BUY 50.3% 11.6 18.8 22.3 19.9 27.7 0.1 

TCIEXP 24,005 627 785 BUY 25.2% 15.8 22.1 23.1 29.0 42.5 0.1 

TRPC 20,446 267 365 BUY 36.9% 14.3 17.4 16.8 17.6 13.3 1.7 

Source: Company, BOBCAPS Research 
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Disclaimer 

Recommendations and Absolute returns (%) over 12 months 

BUY – Expected return >+15%  

ADD – Expected return from >+5% to +15% 

REDUCE – Expected return from -5% to +5%  

SELL – Expected return <-5%  

Note: Recommendation structure changed with effect from 1 January 2018 (Hold rating discontinued and replaced by Add / Reduce) 

Rating distribution 

As of 31 August 2019, out of 77 rated stocks in the BOB Capital Markets Limited (BOBCAPS) coverage universe, 47 have BUY ratings, 14 are rated ADD, 7 are rated 

REDUCE and 9 are rated SELL. None of these companies have been investment banking clients in the last 12 months. 

Analyst certification 

The research analyst(s) authoring this report hereby certifies that (1) all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his/her personal views about the 

subject company or companies and its or their securities, and (2) no part of his/her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 

recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. Analysts are not registered as research analysts by FINRA and are not associated persons of BOBCAPS. 

General disclaimers 

BOBCAPS is engaged in the business of Institutional Stock Broking and Investment Banking. BOBCAPS is a member of the National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

and BSE Limited and is also a SEBI-registered Category I Merchant Banker. BOBCAPS is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bank of Baroda which has its various subsidiaries 

engaged in the businesses of stock broking, lending, asset management, life insurance, health insurance, wealth management and portfolio management, among others.  

BOBCAPS’s activities have neither been suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it has been registered in the last five years. 

BOBCAPS has not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange or SEBI or any other authority. No disciplinary action has been taken by any regulatory 

authority against BOBCAPS affecting its equity research analysis activities. 

BOBCAPS has obtained registration as a Research Entity under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014, having registration No.: INH000000040 valid till  

03 February 2020. BOBCAPS is also a SEBI-registered intermediary for the broking business having SEBI Single Registration Certificate No.: INZ000159332 dated 

20 November 2017. 

BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of 

any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, BOBCAPS prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory 

board member of any companies that the analysts cover.  

Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions contrary to the 

opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of 

interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be 

illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for the general information of BOBCAPS’s clients. It does not constitute a personal recommendation 

or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any advice or recommendation in this 

material, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice.  

The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any 

investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. BOBCAPS does not 

provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment in certain transactions — 

including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities —that give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all 

investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied on as such. 

Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material only. We endeavour to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in 

this material, but regulatory, compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so.  

We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from time to time have “long” or 

“short” positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein and may from time to time add to or dispose 

of any such securities (or investment). We and our affiliates may act as market makers or assume an underwriting commitment in the securities of companies discussed 

in this document (or in related investments), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis, and may also perform or seek to perform investment 

banking or advisory services for or relating to these companies and may also be represented in the supervisory board or any other committee of these companies. 
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For the purpose of calculating whether BOBCAPS and its affiliates hold, beneficially own, or control, including the right to vote for directors, one per cent or more of 

the equity shares of the subject company, the holdings of the issuer of the research report is also included. 

BOBCAPS and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used this research to the extent that it relates to non-US 

issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse 

effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign 

currencies, effectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the 

Risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

In the US, this material is only for Qualified Institutional Buyers as defined under rule 144(a) of the Securities Act, 1933. No part of this document may be distributed 

in Canada or used by private customers in the United Kingdom. 

No part of this material may be (1) copied, photocopied, or duplicated in any form by any means or (2) redistributed without BOBCAPS’s prior written consent. 

Company-specific disclosures under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

The research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report.  

BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company. BOBCAPS or its research analyst(s) or his/her 

relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 
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any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. 
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